

ORIGINAL

No. 42631-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT CAMPBELL,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Appellant.

12 MAR 13 PM 12:16
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

P M 3-12-12

RESPONDENT MR. CAMPBELL'S REPLY BRIEF

Marc Lampson
Unemployment Law Project
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA # 14998
1904 Fourth Ave., Suite 604
Seattle, WA 98101
206.441.9178

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

1. JOB SEPARATION2

2. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

C. ARGUMENT.....4

**1. THE SUPERIOR COURT ORDER WAS CORRECT:
 MR. CAMPBELL WAS ENTITLED TO
 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS BECAUSE UNDER
 THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE, HE
 QUIT FOR GOOD CAUSE “TO RELOCATE FOR
 THE EMPLOYMENT” OF HIS SPOUSE.....4**

**2. MRS. CAMPBELL’S WORK TEACHING AND
 RESEARCHING UNDER A CONTRACT FOR PAY
 FOR \$17,000 WAS “EMPLOYMENT” UNDER THE
 STATUTORY DEFINITION OF THAT TERM WHICH
 INCLUDES SERVICE OF “WHATEVER NATURE”
 “PERFORMED ... UNDER ANY CONTRACT ...
 WRITTEN OR ORAL, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.”..... 16**

D. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Cases

Johns v. Employment Security Department,
38 Wn. App. 566, 686 P.2D 517 (1984) 13

Robinson v. Employment Security Department,
84 Wn. App. 774, 930 P.2d 926 (1996) passim

Statutes

RCW 50.01.010 1, 4

RCW 50.04.080 19

RCW 50.04.100 18, 20

RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ii)(A) 12

RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii) 4, 15, 16

RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii). 16

RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ix) 8

RCW 50.44.050 15

Other Authorities

In re Ackler,
Emp. Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 581 (1979)..... 14

In re Burkholder,
Emp. Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 315 (1977)..... 14

In re E.S. Lansberry,
Emp. Sec. Dep't Comm'r Dec.2d 641 (1980) 12, 13
